Aggregate tax revenue (millions) 108.55 109.18 103.19 107.47 109.08 123.46 112.99 116.41 103.69 127.14 114.04 121.38

Welfare

Utility per household 0.26 -0.20 -0.51 0.67 0.05 0.07 -0.30 -0.42 -0.44 -0.16 0.25 -186.81

This table shows robustness to increasing various model parameters by 10%. For this scenario, we focus on the flat Uber tax with a fare reduction relative to the
untaxed equilibrium. Each column represents the effect of the policy (each column is the model solution with the policy minus the model solution in the laissez
faire situation). The “baseline” column shows the same change for the results in the text. The subsequent columns increase each of the following parameters by
10%: (1) length of transit lines, (2) number of transit lines, (3) transit capacity, (4) headway, (5) the central business district parking fee, (6) residential road
speed, (7) time cost of driving, (8) time cost of taking Uber, (9) time cost of public transit, (10) time cost of walking/walking to transit, (11) income. Technically,
a 10% increase in the number of transit lines would not be an integer, so we round this parameter change to the nearest integer.

83

Table A10.2: Robustness Analysis: Fixed Tax Rate with Fare Reduction

Scenario Baseline (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21)

Mode Shares: All Trips

Walking 0.02 0.05 -0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 -0.01 0.02 -0.01 0.04
Total public transit (L train) 0.62 0.42 1.17 0.65 0.58 0.73 0.64 0.89 0.62 0.85 0.87
Walking to public transit 0.05 -0.03 0.22 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.07 0.21 0.05 0.85 0.24
Taking bus to public transit 0.57 0.45 0.95 0.65 0.57 0.66 0.57 0.68 0.57 0.00 0.63
Taking Uber to public transit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bus to local destinations 0.39 0.38 1.14 0.45 0.49 0.38 0.40 0.45 0.39 0.52 0.82
Taking Uber Direct -1.15 -1.27 -1.37 -1.12 -1.17 -0.97 -1.03 -1.26 -1.15 -1.19 -1.07
Solo driving -0.02 0.32 -1.21 -0.15 -0.06 -0.22 -0.11 -0.21 -0.02 -0.26 -0.66
Carpooling 0.15 0.11 0.28 0.15 0.15 0.06 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.09 0.00

Uber Outcomes: All Trips

Driving time per trip (minutes) 1.43 1.40 2.04 1.40 1.25 1.61 1.37 1.49 1.43 1.16 1.22
Driving distance per trip (miles) 1.16 1.06 1.65 1.16 1.07 1.22 1.10 1.14 1.16 0.96 0.97
Average Uber price per trip (pre-tax) 1.56 1.46 2.18 1.53 1.41 1.63 1.48 1.57 1.56 1.29 1.33

Car Ownership

Total car ownership rate -0.71 -0.68 -2.33 -0.71 -0.83 -0.72 -0.73 -0.84 -0.71 -1.01 -1.65
Car ownership rate for commuting 0.76 1.54 0.48 0.76 1.09 0.52 0.41 0.43 0.76 0.40 0.17
Car ownership rate for noncommuting trips -1.47 -2.22 -2.81 -1.47 -1.92 -1.24 -1.15 -1.27 -1.47 -1.41 -1.82

Driving Characteristics

Average speed on highways 0.41 0.19 0.61 0.41 0.42 0.36 0.39 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.37
Average commuting time to work 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.31 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.38 0.26 0.39 0.17
Maximum commuting distance 0.20 0.10 0.30 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.10 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.00
Public transit average waiting time (minutes) 0.92 0.48 -1.72 0.88 0.77 0.86 0.88 0.62 0.92 0.07 1.13
Public transit headway (minutes) 0.00 0.00 -4.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Downtown driving speed 0.87 0.96 1.18 0.93 1.08 0.90 0.86 0.92 0.87 0.94 0.78
Uber speed near transit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Equilibrium in Ride Hail Market

Percent of profit that Uber takes -5.56 -4.65 -6.38 -3.99 -3.37 -5.09 -5.76 -5.21 -5.56 -4.62 -5.34

Tax Revenue

Aggregate tax revenue (millions) 108.55 114.66 100.68 114.06 118.07 107.46 105.49 112.49 108.55 117.79 111.46

Welfare

Utility per household 0.26 -0.63 -1.02 -0.43 -0.18 0.01 0.44 0.12 0.26 0.58 2.70

This table shows robustness to increasing various model parameters by 10%. For this scenario, we focus on the flat Uber tax with a fare reduction relative to the
untaxed equilibrium. Each column represents the effect of the policy (each column is the model solution with the policy minus the model solution in the laissez
faire situation). The “baseline” column shows the same change for the results in the text. The subsequent columns increase each of the following parameters by
10%: (12) fixed cost of owning a car, (13) elasticity of transit improvements, (14) number of local trips, (15) number of downtown leisure trips, (16) distance for